



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and observe the following safety points at all times.

WARNING—Power Sources

Do not plug this Monster® PowerCenter™ into a power outlet that differs from the source indicated for safe use on the Monster® PowerCenter™. If you don't know the type of electrical power that is supplied to your home, consult your local power company or a qualified electrician.

WARNING—Grounding and Polarization

- A. Do not force your Monster® PowerCenter™ plug into an outlet that is not designed to accept a three-wire grounded-type AC plug (a three-prong plug). This plug is designed to be inserted into a grounded-type outlet only. If this plug doesn't fit directly inside your outlet, do not attempt to force it into the outlet. Never attempt to dismantle the plug in any way (or to alter the power cord). Do not attempt to defeat the grounding feature by using a 3-to-2 prong adapter. If you have questions about grounding, consult your local power company or a qualified electrician.
- B. Do not place any antenna near overhead power lines or any other power circuit. Do not touch any power line or power circuit. Doing so may cause severe physical injury or possibly death.

WARNING—Liquid: Avoiding Electrical Shocks

- A. Do not operate your Monster® PowerCenter™ if liquid of any kind is spilled onto or inside the unit.
- B. Do not operate your Monster® PowerCenter™ near rain or water that's spilled or contained (e.g., bathtub, kitchen sink, or aquariums).

WARNING—Power Cord Safety

- A. When routing your Monster® PowerCenter's AC power cord, do not place it near heavy foot traffic areas (e.g., hallways, doorways, and floors). Do not create a trip hazard with the power cord.
- B. If your power cord's protective jacket begins to rip or fray, exposing the internal wiring, shielding, etc., disconnect it from the AC power source and discontinue use of the Monster® PowerCenter™ immediately. See the Warranty section of this owner's manual for important details.

WARNING—No User Serviceable Parts Inside

If, for any reason, your Monster® PowerCenter™ is not operating properly, do not remove any part of the unit (cover, etc.) for repair. Unplug the unit and consult the Warranty Information section of this owner's manual for important details.

CAUTION—Exposure To Heat

Do not expose your Monster® PowerCenter™ to direct sunlight or place it near wall heaters, space heaters, or any enclosed space prone to temperature increase.

CAUTION—Proper Cleaning

In general, the only cleaning necessary for your Monster® PowerCenter™ is a light dusting. Unplug your component from the wall outlet before cleaning it. Do not use any type of liquid or aerosol cleaners.

IMPORTANT NOTE—Proper Protection and the Limited Connected Equipment Warranty:

To completely protect your equipment against electrical surges, every AC power cable in the system must be connected to an appropriate Monster® PowerCenter™.

The U.S. Limited Connected Equipment Warranty becomes invalid if any AC wire or audio or video interconnect leading into the equipment comes from a component that is not properly protected by the Monster® PowerCenter™. See the Warranty section of this owner's manual for important details.

USB Charging Ports (on select models)
2-4 high-speed USB ports allow for charging of your USB devices. Simply plug your device(s) into one or both the supplied ports.

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR CONSUMERS

Monster, LLC, 7251 Lake Mead Blvd West, Las Vegas, NV 89128, USA [PLEASE NOTE THAT **MONSTER DOES NOT ACCEPT PRODUCTS SHIPPED TO THIS ADDRESS—FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN "HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM" BELOW**] ("Monster") extends to You this Limited Warranty. Statutory or common law may provide You with additional rights or remedies, which shall not be affected by this Limited Warranty.

DEFINITIONS

"Adequate Use" means personal use of the Product and Connected Equipment (i) within a home or dwelling, (ii) for private (as opposed to commercial) purposes, (iii) in conformance with all applicable local, state or federal law, code or regulations (including without limitation building and/or electrical codes), (iv) in accordance with manufacturer recommendations and/or instructions in the materials and documentation that accompany the Product and any Connected Equipment, (v) with proper electrical grounding, (vi) with proper and direct connection between the Product and an AC power source that has protective grounding (excluding gas or diesel powered generators), (vii) with cable or telephone lines to any Connected Equipment properly connected to the Product, and (viii) without a connection in a "daisy-chain" fashion to or with any extension cord, surge suppressor, power strip, uninterruptible power supply ("UPS") or other equipment.

"Authorized Dealer" means any distributor, reseller or retailer that (i) was duly authorized to do business and permitted to sell You the Product under the laws of the jurisdiction where You bought the Product, (ii) purchased the Product directly from Monster or from a party with a contractual relationship with Monster and in accordance with the authorized terms and conditions of such agreement, and (iii) sold You the Product new and in its original packaging.

"Connected Equipment" means any device that is (i) generally suited to be used with the Product or products of the same kind, (ii) meets the requirements of all applicable laws and safety standards, (iii) contains only parts manufactured, sold or recommended by the original manufacturer of the Connected Equipment, and (iv) has not been altered, tampered with or modified by any person other than its manufacturer or service personnel authorized or recommended by the manufacturer of the Connected Equipment.

"Connected Equipment Damage" means physical damage to Connected Equipment caused by a Product Defect by a transient AC power, cable, telephone, or lightning surge while connected to a properly installed Product. Connected Equipment Damage does NOT include (i) damage caused by a defect or unrelated damaging of the Connected Equipment or a surge/spike or lightning strike through a source, medium or connection other than through the Product, and (ii) loss of data, or (iii) consequential, indirect or special damages resulting from the Connected Equipment Damage.

"Fair Market Value" ("FMV") means the fair market value of the Connected Equipment at the time Connected Equipment Damage occurs.

"Formal Warranty Claim" means a claim made in accordance with the section "Formal Warranty Claims" herein.

"Maximum Coverage Amount" means the maximum amount that Monster will pay to You under this Limited Warranty for Connected Equipment Damage and is defined in relation to each Product in the Specifications Table below.

"Product" means a Product (i) that is listed in the Specifications Table below, (ii) that You bought from an Authorized Dealer new and in its original packaging, and (iii) whose serial number, if any, has not been removed, altered, or defaced.

"Product Defect" or "Defective Product" means an inadequacy of the Product that existed at the time when You received the Product from an Authorized Dealer and that causes a failure of the Product to perform in accordance with Monster's documentation accompanying the Product, unless such failure has been caused completely or partly by (a) any use other than Adequate Use, (b) transportation, neglect, misuse or abuse by anyone other than Monster's employees; (c) alteration, tampering or modification of the product by anyone other than a Monster employee; (d) accident (other than a malfunction that would otherwise qualify as a Product Defect); (e) maintenance or service of the Product by anyone other than a Monster employee; (f) exposure of the Product to heat, bright light, sun, liquids, sand or other contaminants; or (g) acts outside the control of Monster, including without limitation acts of God, fire, storms (excluding lightning surges), earthquake or flood.

"Warranty Period" means the time period during which Monster must have received Your Formal Warranty Claim. The different Warranty Periods related to Product Defects and Connected Equipment Damage are defined in the Specifications Table below. The Warranty Period commences on the date when You purchased or received (whichever occurs later) the Product from an Authorized Dealer as evidenced by the Authorized Dealer's invoice, sales receipt or packing slip. If you do not have written proof of the date of purchase or receipt, then the Warranty Period commences three (3) months after the date when the Product left Monster or its factory as evidenced by Monster's records. The Warranty Period ends after the time defined in the Specifications Table has expired, or after You have transferred ownership of the Product, whichever occurs earlier. Also, You must call Monster and obtain a Return Authorization Number (as described under "How to Make a Claim") within two (2) months after You discover a Product Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious).

"You" means the first individual person that purchased the Product in its original packaging from an Authorized Dealer. This Limited Warranty does not apply to persons or entities that bought the Product (i) in used or unpackaged form, (ii) for resale, lease or other commercial use, or (iii) from someone other than an Authorized Dealer.

SCOPE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY

PRODUCTS. If a Product contained a Product Defect when You bought it from an Authorized Dealer, and Monster receives a Formal Warranty Claim from You (i) within two (2) months after You discover such Product Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious) and (ii) before the end of the Warranty Period for Product Defects applicable to the Defective Product, then Monster will provide You with one of the following remedies: Monster will (1) repair or, at Monster's sole discretion, replace the Defective Product, or (2) refund to You the purchase price You paid to Monster or the Authorized Dealer for the Defective Product if repair or replacement is not commercially practicable or cannot be timely made.

CONNECTED EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. Monster will also provide You with a remedy regarding Connected Equipment Damage if (i) You have a claim under the Limited Warranty for Products because of a Product Defect that causes Connected Equipment Damage despite Adequate Use, and (ii) Monster receives a Formal Warranty Claim from You before the end of the Warranty Period for Connected Equipment Damage applicable to the affected Product. If the conditions listed in the preceding sentence are met, Monster will provide You with one of the following remedies provided that Monster may decide at its sole discretion which of the three remedies it provides: Monster will (1) replace the damaged Connected Equipment; (2) pay to repair the damaged Connected Equipment; or (3) pay You the FMV of the Connected Equipment, provided that such payments shall not exceed (i) the Maximum Coverage Amount for the Product, or (ii) the actual damage having arisen from power surges due to a Product Defect. NOTE: COMPENSATION FOR LOSS OF DATA, AND/OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY A DEFECT OR UNRELATED DAMAGING OF THE CONNECTED EQUIPMENT OR A SURGE/SPIKE OR LIGHTNING STRIKE THROUGH A SOURCE, MEDIUM, OR CONNECTION OTHER THAN THROUGH THE PRODUCT, ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. MONSTER DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

CHOICE OF LAW/JURISDICTION. The laws of the State of California, USA, govern this Limited Warranty.

OTHER RIGHTS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, NATIONAL LAWS IMPLEMENTING EC DIRECTIVE 44/99/EC), AND WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.* THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO YOU AND CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED OR ASSIGNED. If any provision of this Limited Warranty is unlawful, void or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed severable and shall not affect any remaining provisions. In case of any inconsistency between the English and other versions of this Limited Warranty, the English version shall prevail.

REGISTRATION. Please register Your Product at www.MonsterPower.com. Failure to register will not diminish Your warranty rights.

SPECIFICATIONS TABLE

Product Model	Maximum Coverage Amount	Warranty Period for Product	Warranty Period for Connected Equipment Coverage
MP GLD KTC 430 USB EFS	\$750,000	Lifetime**	5 Years
MP GLD ATH 046 USB EFS	\$5,000		
MP GLD ATH 246 USB EFS	\$650,000		
MP GLD ATH 446 USB EFS	\$750,000		

** "Lifetime" means the lifetime of the original individual purchaser of the Product, or for as long as the original individual purchaser owns the Product, whichever is less in time.

FORMAL WARRANTY CLAIM

HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM. In the event of a Product Defect or Connected Equipment Damage, You must follow these instructions: (1) Call Monster within two (2) months after You discover a Product Defect or Connected Equipment Damage (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect or Connected Equipment Damage was obvious); (2) Give a detailed explanation of how the damage occurred; (3) Obtain a Return Authorization Number; (4) Upon receipt of a claim form (which will be sent to You after You filed Your Formal Warranty Claim), fill out the claim form entirely; (5) Return the Product, shipping prepaid by You (to be refunded if You are entitled to a remedy under the Scope of this Limited Warranty), to Monster for verification of damage, along with a copy of **Your original sales receipt or proof of purchase** (invoice or packing slip) for such Product, the completed claim form, and printed Return Authorization Number on the outside of the return package (the claim form will include instructions for return).

TELEPHONE NUMBERS. If You bought the Product in the United States (1-877-800-8989), Latin America (Mexico 011-882-800-8989), or Asia Pacific (China 400-820-8973), contact Monster, LLC via postal service at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (PLEASE NOTE THAT **MONSTER DOES NOT ACCEPT PRODUCTS SHIPPED TO THIS ADDRESS—FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN "HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM" ABOVE**). If You bought the Product in Australia, contact Monster's agent, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia; Tel: +61 29700 0111. If You bought the Product anywhere else, contact Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. You can use one of the following telephone numbers: Canada 866-348-4171, Ireland 353 65 68 69 354, Austria 0800296482, Belgium 0800-79201, Czech Republic 800-142471, Denmark 8088-2128, Finland 800-112768, France 0800-918201, Germany 0800-1819388, Greece 0800-353-12008, Italy 800-871-479, Netherlands 0800-0228919, Norway 800-10906, Russia 810-800-20051353, Spain 900-982-909, Sweden 020-792650, Switzerland 0800834659, United Kingdom 0800-0569520.

FURTHER PROCEEDINGS. Monster will determine whether a Product Defect existed and the damage to the Connected Equipment was caused by the Product. You must allow Monster access to the premises and site where the damage occurred and all equipment and property related thereto for Monster inspection by its employees or authorized representatives. Monster may, at its discretion, direct You to obtain a repair estimate at a service center or, to send the Connected Equipment to Monster for repair. If a repair estimate is required, You will be instructed on how to properly submit the estimate and the resulting invoice to Monster for payment. Any fees for repairs may be negotiated by Monster.

TIMING. If You bring a Formal Warranty Claim and fully comply with all terms and conditions of this Limited Warranty, Monster will use its best efforts to provide You with a remedy within thirty (30) days after receipt of Your Formal Warranty Claim (if You reside in the United States—forty-five (45) days if You reside elsewhere), unless obstacles outside Monster's control delay the process.

* Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Ver.121912 – CEW

©2003–2014 Monster, LLC

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ

Veillez lire et respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes à tout moment.

AVERTISSEMENT — Sources d'alimentation électrique

Ne branchez pas ce Monster® PowerCenter™ sur une prise de courant qui diffère de la source recommandée pour une utilisation en toute sécurité avec le Monster® PowerCenter™. Si vous ne connaissez pas le type d'alimentation électrique de votre domicile, consultez votre fournisseur d'électricité local ou un électricien qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT — Mise à la terre et polarisation

- A. N'insérez pas de force la fiche de votre Monster® PowerCenter™ dans une prise non conçue pour accepter une fiche CA munie de trois fils et d'une broche de terre (fiche à trois broches). Cette fiche est conçue pour être insérée uniquement dans une prise de courant équipée d'une fonctionnalité de mise à la terre. Si cette fiche ne rentre pas directement dans votre prise, n'essayez pas de l'y insérer de force. N'essayez jamais de démonter la fiche (ou de modifier son cordon d'alimentation) en aucune façon. N'essayez pas de contourner la fonctionnalité de mise à la terre à l'aide d'un adaptateur de type « 3 broches vers 2 broches ». Pour toute question concernant la mise à la terre, consultez votre fournisseur d'électricité local ou un électricien qualifié.

- B. Ne placez pas d'antenne à proximité de lignes électriques aériennes ou de tout autre circuit électrique. Ne touchez ni câble, ni circuit d'alimentation. Le non-respect de cette précaution peut causer des blessures graves ou même la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT — Liquides : éviter les chocs électriques

- A. N'utilisez pas votre Monster® PowerCenter™ si un liquide est renversé sur l'appareil ou à l'intérieur de celui-ci.
- B. N'utilisez pas votre Monster® PowerCenter™ sous la pluie ou à proximité d'eau renversée ou contenue (par exemple : baignoire, évier de cuisine ou aquarium).

AVERTISSEMENT — Sécurité du cordon d'alimentation

- A. Lors de la pose du cordon d'alimentation CA de votre Monster® PowerCenter™, ne placez pas celui-ci à proximité d'une zone de circulation piétonnière intensive (par exemple : couloir, porte ou plancher). Ne créez pas de risque de chute causée par le cordon d'alimentation.
- B. Si la gaine de protection de votre cordon d'alimentation commence à se déchirer ou à s'effiloche en exposant le câblage interne, le blindage, etc., débranchez celui-ci de la source d'alimentation CA et cessez d'utiliser le Monster® PowerCenter™ immédiatement. Consultez la section « Informations relatives à la garantie » de ce manuel du propriétaire afin de prendre connaissance de précisions importantes.

AVERTISSEMENT — Aucune pièce interne réparable par l'utilisateur

Si, pour une raison quelconque, votre Monster® PowerCenter™ ne fonctionne pas correctement, n'enlevez aucune pièce de l'appareil (capot, etc.) dans le but de le réparer. Débranchez l'appareil et consultez la section « Informations relatives à la garantie » de ce manuel du propriétaire afin de prendre connaissance de précisions importantes.

ATTENTION — Exposition à la chaleur

N'exposez pas votre Monster® PowerCenter™ directement au soleil ou à proximité d'appareils de chauffage muraux, radiateurs ou endroits propices à une augmentation de la température.

ATTENTION — Nettoyage approprié

En règle générale, le seul nettoyage nécessaire pour votre Monster® PowerCenter™ consiste en un dépoussiérage léger. Débranchez votre appareil de la prise murale avant de le nettoyer. Utilisez un nettoyant (liquide ou en aérosol) d'un type approprié.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE — Protection appropriée

et Garantie limitée de l'équipement branché :

Afin de protéger complètement votre équipement contre les surtensions électriques, chaque cordon d'alimentation présent dans le système doit être relié à un Monster® PowerCenter™ approprié.

La Garantie limitée américaine de l'équipement branché est invalidée si un câble CA ou une interconnexion audio ou vidéo menant à l'équipement provient d'un composant qui n'est pas correctement protégé par le Monster® PowerCenter™. Consultez la section « Informations relatives à la garantie » de ce manuel du propriétaire afin de prendre connaissance de précisions importantes.

Ports de chargement USB [sur certains modèles]

2-4 ports de USB à grande vitesse permettent de charger rapidement vos appareils USB. Il suffit de brancher vos appareils dans l'un ou les deux ports fournis.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR LE CONSOMMATEUR

Monster, LLC, 7251 Lake Mead Blvd West, Las Vegas, NV 89128, ÉTATS-UNIS [VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE **MONSTER N'ACCEPTE AUCUN PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ À LA PRÉSENTE ADRESSE—VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS MENTIONNÉES DANS LA SECTION « COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RÉCLAMATION » CI-DESSOUS**] (« Monster ») Vous accorde la présente Garantie Limitée. La législation ou le droit commun peut Vous accorder des droits ou des recours supplémentaires qui ne sont pas affectés par la présente Garantie Limitée.

DÉFINITIONS

« Utilisation Adéquate » désigne une utilisation personnelle du Produit et de l'Équipement Branché (i) dans l'enceinte d'un domicile ou d'un logement ; (ii) dans le cadre privé (par opposition au cadre commercial) ; (iii) dans le respect des lois, codes ou réglementations applicables (y compris, mais de façon non limitative, les codes des secteurs de l'immobilier et / ou de l'électricité) à l'échelle locale, nationale ou fédérale ; (iv) conformément aux recommandations et / ou instructions du fabricant mentionnées dans les produits et documentations qui accompagnent le Produit et tout Équipement Branché ; (v) avec une installation équipée d'une prise de terre adaptée ; (vi) avec un branchement adapté et direct du Produit à une source d'alimentation électrique CA équipée d'une prise de terre (à l'exclusion des génératrices de courant alimentées au gaz ou au diesel) ; (vii) avec une liaison par câble ou par ligne téléphonique vers tout Équipement Branché correctement relié au Produit ; et (viii) sans branchement de type « série » vers ou par l'Intermédiaire d'une rallonge, d'un équipement parasurtenseur, d'une multiprise, d'un onduleur (« UPS ») non interruptible ou de tout autre équipement.

« Revendeur Agréé » désigne tout distributeur, revendeur ou détaillant qui (i) a été dûment autorisé à faire commerce et à Vous vendre le Produit en vertu des lois en vigueur dans la juridiction où Vous avez acheté le Produit ; (ii) a acheté le Produit directement auprès de Monster ou d'une partie liée à Monster par une relation contractuelle, conformément aux conditions générales d'un tel accord ; et (iii) Vous a vendu le Produit en état neuf et dans son emballage d'origine.

« Équipement Branché » désigne tout appareil qui (i) est adapté d'une façon générale à une utilisation avec le Produit ou des produits de même nature ; (ii) satisfait aux exigences de toutes les lois et normes de sécurité applicables ; (iii) contient uniquement des pièces fabriquées, vendues ou recommandées par le fabricant original de l'Équipement Branché ; et (iv) n'a pas été altéré, contrefait ou modifié par toute personne étrangère à son fabricant ou au personnel de maintenance agréé ou recommandé par le fabricant de l'Équipement Branché.





« **Dommage à l'Équipement Branché** » désigne un dommage physique affectant l'Équipement Branché et causé par un Défaut du Produit provoqué par un courant CA transitoire, par la liaison par câble, par la ligne téléphonique ou par une surtension due à la foudre, alors que le Produit était correctement branché. Le Dommage à l'Équipement Branché NE comprend PAS (i) les dommages causés par un défaut ou un dommage sans rapport avec l'Équipement Branché, ou par une surtension / un pic ou un foudroiement par l'intermédiaire d'une source, d'un vecteur ou d'une liaison autre que le Produit ; et (ii) les pertes de données ; ou (iii) les dommages consécutifs, indirects ou spéciaux résultant du Dommage à l'Équipement Branché.

« **Juste Valeur Marchande** » (« JVM ») désigne la juste valeur marchande de l'Équipement Branché au moment où le Dommage à l'Équipement Branché a été constaté.

« **Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie** » désigne une réclamation effectuée conformément à la section « Réclamations Formelles sous Garantie » mentionnée aux présentes.

« **Montant Maximal Garanti** » désigne le montant maximal que Monster Vous versera dans le cadre de la présente Garantie Limitée pour un Dommage à l'Équipement Branché, et est défini pour chaque Produit dans le Tableau des Spécifications ci-dessous.

« **Produit** » désigne un Produit (i) qui est mentionné dans le Tableau des Spécifications ci-dessous ; (ii) que Vous avez acheté en état neuf et dans son emballage d'origine auprès d'un Revendeur Agréé ; et (iii) dont le numéro de série, le cas échéant, n'a pas été effacé, altéré ou modifié.

« **Défaut du Produit** » ou « **Produit Défectueux** » désigne une inadéquation du Produit qui existait au moment où Vous avez réceptionné le Produit auprès d'un Revendeur Agréé et qui entraîne une incapacité du Produit à fonctionner conformément à la documentation de Monster qui l'accompagne, à moins qu'une telle incapacité n'ait été causée en totalité ou en partie par (a) une utilisation autre que l'Utilisation Adéquate ; (b) un transport, une négligence, une utilisation incorrecte ou un abus relevant de la responsabilité de toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (c) une altération, une contrefaçon ou une modification du Produit par toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (d) un accident (autre qu'un dysfonctionnement qui serait autrement considéré comme un Défaut du Produit) ; (e) un entretien ou une opération de maintenance du Produit par toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (f) une exposition du Produit à la chaleur, à la lumière vive, au rayonnement solaire, aux liquides, au sable ou à tout autre contaminant ; ou (g) des événements hors du contrôle de Monster, y compris, mais de façon non limitative, les cas de force majeure, les incendies, les tempêtes (à l'exception des surtensions dues à la foudre), les séismes et les inondations.

« **Période de Garantie** » désigne la période de temps au cours de laquelle Monster doit avoir reçu Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie. Les différentes Périodes de Garantie relatives aux Défauts du Produit et aux Dommages aux Équipements Branchés sont définies dans le Tableau des Spécifications ci-dessous. La Période de Garantie commence à la date à laquelle Vous avez acheté ou réceptionné (la date la plus tardive prévalant) le Produit auprès d'un Revendeur Agréé, comme en témoigne la facture, le ticket de caisse ou le bordereau d'expédition dudit Revendeur Agréé. Si Vous ne détenez pas de preuve écrite de la date d'achat ou de réception, la Période de Garantie commence trois (3) mois après la date à laquelle le produit a quitté les locaux ou l'usine de Monster, conformément aux indications mentionnées dans les enregistrements de Monster. La Période de Garantie expire à l'issue de la durée définie dans le Tableau des Spécifications ou lorsque Vous transférez la propriété du Produit, selon l'événement survenant en premier. En outre, Vous devez appeler Monster et obtenir un Numéro d'Autorisation de Retour (tel que décrit à la section « Comment effectuer une réclamation ») dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du Produit était évident).

« **Vous** » désigne la première personne individuelle ayant acheté le Produit dans son emballage d'origine auprès d'un Revendeur Agréé. La présente Garantie Limitée ne s'applique pas aux personnes ou entités ayant acheté le Produit (i) en état d'usage ou non emballé ; (ii) à des fins de revente ou de location, ou pour tout autre usage commercial ; ou (iii) auprès d'une personne autre qu'un Revendeur Agréé.

CHAMP D'APPLICATION DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE

PRODUITS. Si un Produit est affecté d'un Défaut du Produit alors que Vous l'avez acheté chez un Revendeur Agréé et que Monster reçoit une Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie effectuée par Vous (i) dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du Produit était évident) ; et (ii) avant l'expiration de la Période de Garantie pour les Défauts du Produit applicable au Produit Défectueux, Monster Vous fournira l'un des recours suivants : Monster (1) réparera ou, à sa seule discrétion, remplacera le Produit Défectueux ; ou (2) Vous remboursera le prix d'achat que Vous avez payé à Monster ou au Revendeur Agréé pour le Produit Défectueux, si la réparation ou le remplacement de celui-ci ne peut pas commercialement réalisable ou ne peut être effectué(e) rapidement.

DOMMAGE À L'ÉQUIPEMENT BRANCHÉ. Monster Vous fournira également un recours dans le cadre d'un Dommage à l'Équipement Branché si (i) Vous effectuez une réclamation dans le cadre de la Garantie Limitée pour les Produits en raison d'un Défaut du Produit qui cause un Dommage à l'Équipement Branché malgré une Utilisation Adéquate ; et (ii) Monster reçoit une Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie émise par Vous avant l'expiration de la Période de Garantie pour les Dommages aux Équipements Branchés applicable au Produit concerné. Si les conditions énumérées dans l'énoncé précédent sont remplies, Monster mettra à Votre disposition l'un des recours suivants, dans la mesure où Monster décide, à sa seule discrétion, lequel de ces trois recours sera fourni : Monster (1) remplacera l'Équipement Branché endommagé ; (2) payera les réparations de l'Équipement Branché endommagé ; ou (3) Vous versera la JVM de l'Équipement Branché, à condition que ce versement n'excède ni (i) le Montant Maximal Garanti pour le Produit, ni (ii) le montant réel du dommage causé par les surtensions dues à un Défaut du Produit. REMARQUE : TOUTE COMPENSATION RELATIVE À UNE PERTE DE DONNÉES ET / OU UN DOMMAGE CAUSÉ PAR UN DÉFAUT OU UN DOMMAGE SANS RAPPORT AVEC L'EQUIPEMENT BRANCHÉ, OU PAR UNE SURTENSION / UN PIC DE TENSION OU UN FOUDROIEMENT PAR L'INTERMÉDIAIRE D'UNE SOURCE, D'UN VECTEUR OU D'UNE LIAISON AUTRE QUE LE PRODUIT, N'EST PAS COUVERTE PAR LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. MONSTER N'ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR TOUT DOMMAGE INCIDENT, CONSÉCUTIF OU INDIRECT DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. CERTAINS ÉTATS N'AUTORISENT PAS L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES INCIDENTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS, DE SORTE QUE CES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS.

DISPOSITIONS GÉNÉRALES

CHOIX DE LA LOI / JURIDICTION. La présente Garantie Limitée est régie par les lois de l'État de Californie, aux États-Unis.

AUTRES DROITS. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE VOUS ACCORDE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI DISPOSER D'AUTRES DROITS, QUI PEUVENT VARIER SELON LES JURIDICTIONS (Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE FAÇON NON LIMITATIVE, LES LOIS NATIONALES D'APPLICATION DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPÉENNE 44/99/CE), ET QUI NE SONT PAS AFFECTÉES PAR LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. CELLE-CI NE S'APPLIQUE QU'À VOUS ET NE PEUT ÊTRE TRANSFÉRÉE OU ASSIGNÉE. Si une disposition quelconque de la présente Garantie Limitée est illégale, nulle ou inapplicable, elle sera réputée divisible et n'affectera pas les autres dispositions. En cas de divergence entre la version anglaise et tout autre version linguistique de la présente Garantie Limitée, la version anglaise prévaut.

ENREGISTREMENT. Veuillez enregistrer Votre Produit sur le site www.MonsterPower.com. Tout défaut d'enregistrement n'affectera pas Vos droits à garantie.

TABEAU DES SPÉCIFICATIONS

N° de modèle du Produit	Montant Maximal Garanti	Période de Garantie du Produit	Période de Garantie pour les Dommages à l'Équipement Branché
MP GLD KTC 430 USB EFS	\$750,000	À vie **	5 Ans
MP GLD ATH 046 USB EFS	\$5,000		
MP GLD ATH 246 USB EFS	\$650,000		
MP GLD ATH 446 USB EFS	\$750,000		

** « À vie » désigne la durée de vie de l'acheteur individuel original du Produit, ou la durée pendant laquelle l'acheteur individuel original possède le Produit, la durée la plus courte prévalant.

RÉCLAMATION FORMELLE SOUS GARANTIE

COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RÉCLAMATION. En cas de constat d'un Défaut du Produit ou d'un Dommage à l'Équipement Branché, Vous devez suivre ces instructions : (1) Appelez Monster dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un tel Défaut du Produit ou un tel Dommage à l'Équipement Branché (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du Produit ou un tel Dommage à l'Équipement Branché était évident) ; (2) Fournissez une explication détaillée de la manière dont le dommage s'est produit ; (3) Obtenez un Numéro d'Autorisation de Retour ; (4) À réception d'un formulaire de réclamation (qui peut Vous être envoyé après que Vous ayez rempli Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie), remplissez ledit formulaire dans son intégralité ; (5) Retournez le Produit, en port prépayé (qui Vous sera remboursé si Vous avez droit à recours en vertu du champ d'application de la présente Garantie Limitée), à Monster pour vérification du dommage, accompagné d'une copie de l'**original de Votre ticket de caisse ou preuve d'achat** (facture ou emballage) concernant ledit Produit, du formulaire de réclamation dûment rempli et du Numéro d'Autorisation de Retour imprimé à l'extérieur du colis de retour (le formulaire de réclamation contiendra des instructions pour le retour).

NUMÉROS DE TELEPHONE. Si Vous avez acheté le Produit aux États-Unis (1-877-800-8989), en Amérique latine (Mexique, 011-882-800-8989) ou dans la région Asie-Pacifique (Chine, 400-820-8973), contactez Monster, LLC Par voie postale, à l'adresse : 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE MONSTER N'ACCEPTE AUCUN PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ À LA PRÉSENTE ADRESSE — VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS MENTIONNÉES DANS LA SECTION « COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RÉCLAMATION » CI-DESSUS). Si Vous avez acheté le Produit en Australie, contactez le représentant de Monster : Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australie; Tél. : +61 29700 0111. Si Vous avez acheté le Produit dans une autre région du monde, contactez Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Irlande. Vous pouvez utiliser l'un des numéros de téléphone suivants : Canada 866-348-4171, Irlande 353 65 68 69 354, Autriche 0800296482, Belgique 0800-79201, République tchèque 800-142471, Danemark 8088-2128, Finlande 800-112768, France 0800-918201, Allemagne 0800-1819388, Grèce 0800-353-12008, Italie 800-871-479, Pays-Bas 0800-0228919, Norvège 800-10906, Russie 810-800-20051353, Espagne 900-982-909, Suède 020-792650, Suisse 0800834659, Royaume-Uni 0800-0569520.

AUTRES PROCÉDURES. Monster déterminera la réalité du Défaut du Produit et si le Dommage à l'Équipement Branché a été causé par le Produit. Vous devez autoriser Monster à accéder aux locaux et aux sites où le dommage est survenu, ainsi qu'à tous les équipements et biens qui sont associés au dit dommage, aux fins d'inspection par les employés ou les représentants autorisés de Monster. Monster peut, à sa seule discrétion, Vous orienter vers un centre d'assistance afin d'obtenir un devis de réparation, ou expédier l'Équipement Branché vers un site de Monster pour y effectuer ladite réparation. Si un devis de réparation est nécessaire, Vous serez informé de la façon de transmettre ce devis ainsi que la facture correspondante à Monster pour paiement. Tous les frais de réparation peuvent être négociés par Monster.

CALENDRIER. Si Vous fournissez une Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie et respectez toutes les conditions d'utilisation de la présente Garantie Limitée, Monster mettra en œuvre tous les moyens à sa disposition pour Vous fournir un recours dans les trente (30) jours suivant la réception de Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie (durée applicable si Vous résidez aux États-Unis – quarante-cinq (45) jours si Vous résidez dans une autre région du monde), à moins que des obstacles hors du contrôle de Monster retardent le processus.

* Nos articles sont livrés avec des garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en vertu de la Loi australienne de protection des consommateurs. Vous avez droit à remplacement ou à remboursement en cas de dysfonctionnement majeur, et à indemnisation pour tout autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous disposez également du droit à réparation ou à remplacement des articles, si la qualité dedit articles est inacceptable et que le dysfonctionnement n'est pas considéré comme majeur.

Ver.121912 – CEW

©2003 – 2014 Monster, LLC

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

Lee y respeta en todo momento las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad.

ADVERTENCIA: fuentes de alimentación

No enchufes esta unidad Monster® PowerCenter™ en una toma de corriente que sea diferente a la fuente indicada para el uso seguro de esta unidad. Si no conoces el tipo de tensión eléctrica suministrada en tu casa, consulta a tu empresa eléctrica local o a un electricista cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA: conexión a tierra y polarización

A. No fuerces el enchufe del Monster® PowerCenter™ para enchufarlo en una toma de corriente que no sea apta para conectar un enchufe CA de tres cables con conexión a tierra (enchufe con tres clavijas). Este enchufe ha sido diseñado solamente para ser conectado a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra. Si el enchufe no encaja con suavidad en la toma, no intentes forzarlo para que encaje. Nunca intentes desmontar el enchufe en modo alguno (ni modifiques el cable de alimentación). No intentes desactivar el sistema de conexión a tierra utilizando un adaptador de 3 a 2 clavijas. Si tienes alguna duda sobre la conexión a tierra, consulta a tu empresa de electricidad local o a un electricista cualificado.

B. No coloques una antena cerca del tendido eléctrico aéreo ni cerca de ningún otro circuito eléctrico. No toques las líneas ni los circuitos eléctricos. De lo contrario podrías sufrir lesiones físicas graves o incluso la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA: Líquidos: evitar descargas eléctricas

A. No pongas en funcionamiento el Monster® PowerCenter™ si se ha derramado líquido de cualquier tipo dentro de la unidad o sobre esta.

B. No pongas en funcionamiento el Monster® PowerCenter™ cerca de lluvia ni agua derramada o depositada (por ejemplo, bañeras, lavabos o acuarios).

ADVERTENCIA: seguridad del cable de alimentación

A. Al colocar el cable de alimentación de CA del Monster® PowerCenter™, no lo hagas cerca de zonas de mucho tránsito (por ejemplo, en pasillos, puertas y suelos). Procura que el cable de alimentación no suponga un riesgo de tropezar con él.

B. Si la cubierta de protección del cable comenzase a pelarse o deshilacharse, dejando expuesto el cable interior, su protección, etc, desconecta el cable de la fuente de alimentación y deja de utilizar el Monster® PowerCenter™ inmediatamente. Consulta la sección de Información sobre la garantía en este manual del usuario para obtener información importante.

ADVERTENCIA: no hay piezas reparables por el usuario en el interior

Si por algún motivo tu Monster® PowerCenter™ no funciona correctamente, no quites ninguna pieza de la unidad (cubierta, etc.) para su reparación. Desenchufa la unidad y consulta la sección de Información sobre la garantía en este manual del usuario para obtener información importante.

⚠ PRECAUCIÓN: exposición al calor

No expongas el Monster® PowerCenter™ a la luz solar directa ni lo coloques cerca de radiadores, calefactores, ni en ningún espacio cerrado expuesto a incrementos de temperatura.

⚠ PRECAUCIÓN: limpieza correcta

En general, la única limpieza necesaria del Monster® PowerCenter™ consiste en una leve limpieza del polvo. Desenchufa la unidad de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarla. No utilices ningún tipo de líquido ni aerosol limpiador.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: protección adecuada y Garantía limitada del equipo conectado

Para proteger completamente tu equipo frente a descargas eléctricas, todos los cables de CA del sistema deben conectarse a un Monster® PowerCenter™ adecuado.

La Garantía limitada del equipo conectado de EE. UU. queda anulada si algún cable de CA, o de interconexión de audio o vídeo del equipo proviene de un componente que no esté adecuadamente protegido por el Monster® PowerCenter™. Consulta la sección de Información sobre la garantía en este manual del usuario para obtener información importante.

Puertos de carga USB (en algunos modelos)

2-4 puertos USB de alta velocidad permiten una carga rápida de sus dispositivos USB. Solo tiene que conectar su dispositivo(s) a uno o a los puertos.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA CONSUMIDORES

Monster, LLC, 7251 Lake Mead Blvd West, Las Vegas, NV 89128, USA [TENGA EN CUENTA QUE MONSTER NO ACEPTA PRODUCTOS ENVIADOS A ESTA DIRECCIÓN. SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE “CÓMO HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓN” QUE SE ENCUENTRAN A CONTINUACIÓN] (“Monster”) le otorga esta garantía limitada. Las normas legales o consuetudinarias pueden ofrecerle derechos o reparaciones adicionales que no se verán afectados por esta garantía limitada.

DEFINICIONES

“**Uso adecuado**” significa un uso personal del producto y el equipo conectado (i) dentro de una casa o vivienda particular, (ii) con fines privados (y no comerciales), (iii) de conformidad con todas las leyes, códigos o normas estatales o federales aplicables (incluyendo sin limitaciones las normas de construcción y electricidad), (iv) de acuerdo con las recomendaciones del fabricante, las instrucciones de los materiales y la documentación que acompaña al producto y al equipo conectado, (v) con la adecuada toma de tierra, (vi) con una conexión adecuada y directa entre el producto y la fuente de alimentación CA con protector de toma de tierra (excluyendo generadores que funcionen con gas o diésel), (vii) con los cables o las líneas telefónicas conectadas desde cualquier equipo adecuadamente conectadas al producto y (viii) sin conexiones encadenadas a un cable de extensión o mediante un cable de extensión, supresor de picos de tensión, regleta, sistema de alimentación ininterrumpida (“SAI”) u otros equipos.

“**Distribuidor autorizado**” se refiere a cualquier distribuidor, revendedor o minorista que (i) estuviese debidamente autorizado para venderle el producto de acuerdo con las leyes de la jurisdicción en la que usted compró el producto, (ii) comprase el producto directamente a Monster o a cualquier tercero con una relación contractual con Monster, de conformidad con los términos y condiciones autorizados en dicho acuerdo, y (iii) le vendiese el producto nuevo y en su embalaje original.

“**Equipo conectado**” se refiere a cualquier dispositivo que (i) sea en general adecuado para su uso con el producto o con productos del mismo tipo, (ii) cumpla con los requisitos de todas las leyes y normas de seguridad aplicables, (iii) contenga solo piezas fabricadas, vendidas o recomendadas por el fabricante original del equipo conectado y (iv) no haya sido alterado, manipulado o modificado por nadie ajeno al fabricante o al personal autorizado para su mantenimiento o recomendado por el fabricante del equipo conectado.

“**Daños del equipo conectado**” se refiere a los daños físicos del equipo conectado ocasionados por un defecto del producto por un pico de corriente CA en el cable, teléfono o provocado por un relámpago estando conectado a un producto correctamente instalado. Los daños del equipo conectado NO incluyen (i) los daños causados por un defecto o por daños no relacionados en el equipo conectado, un pico/sobretensión, un rayo propagado a través de una fuente de alimentación, medio o conexión distintos de los del producto, (ii) la pérdida de datos, ni los (iii) daños casuales, directos o indirectos ocasionados por los daños en el equipo conectado.

“**Valor razonable de mercado**” se refiere al valor razonable en el mercado del equipo conectado en el momento de producirse el daño en el equipo conectado.

“**Reclamación formal de garantía**” significa una reclamación efectuada de conformidad con el apartado “Reclamaciones formales de garantía” aquí incluido.

“**Cantidad de cobertura máxima**” se refiere a la cantidad máxima que le pagará Monster de acuerdo con esta garantía limitada por los daños en el equipo conectado y se define para cada producto en la siguiente tabla de especificaciones.

“**Producto**” se refiere a un producto (i) que se encuentre en la siguiente tabla de especificaciones, (ii) que comprase nuevo y en su embalaje original a un distribuidor autorizado y (iii) cuyo número de serie, si lo tuviese, no haya sido eliminado, alterado o borrado.

“**Defecto del producto**” o “**producto defectuoso**” se refiere a una deficiencia del producto que existía en el momento en que usted recibió el producto de un distribuidor autorizado y que produce fallos en el funcionamiento del producto con respecto a la documentación de Monster que acompaña al producto, a menos que dichos fallos se produzcan total o parcialmente a causa de (a) cualquier otro uso distinto del uso adecuado, (b) transporte, negligencia, uso incorrecto o indebido por parte de cualquiera que no sea empleado de Monster; (c) alteración, manipulación o modificación del producto por cualquiera que no sea empleado de Monster; (d) accidente (distinto del mal funcionamiento que podría considerarse como defecto del producto); (e) mantenimiento y reparación del producto por cualquiera que no sea empleado de Monster; (f) exposición del producto al calor, la luz intensa, el sol, líquidos, arena u otros contaminantes; o (g) actos que se escapen del control de Monster, incluyendo sin limitaciones los casos fortuitos, incendios, tormentas (excluyendo los picos de tensión causados por rayos), terremotos o inundaciones.

“**Periodo de garantía**” se refiere al periodo de tiempo en el que Monster debe haber recibido su reclamación formal de garantía. Los diferentes periodos de garantía relacionados con los defectos del producto y con los daños al equipo conectado se definen en la siguiente tabla de especificaciones. El periodo de garantía comienza en la fecha en la que usted compró o recibió el producto de un distribuidor autorizado (lo que ocurra más tarde) tal y como quede demostrado en la factura, el recibo de venta o el albarán del distribuidor autorizado. En caso de que no tenga prueba escrita de la fecha de compra o recepción, el periodo de garantía comienza tres (3) meses después de la fecha en la que el producto salió de Monster o de su fábrica según se refleje en los registros de Monster. El periodo de garantía finaliza cuando expire el plazo definido en la tabla de especificaciones o cuando usted haya transferido la propiedad del producto, lo que ocurra antes. Además deberá llamar a Monster y obtener un número de autorización de devolución (tal y como se describe en el apartado “Cómo hacer una reclamación”) en los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que usted descubrió el defecto del producto (o al momento en el que debería haberlo descubierto si dicho defecto del producto fuese obvio).

“**Usted**” se refiere a la primera persona física que compró el producto en su embalaje original en un distribuidor autorizado. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a personas o entidades que compren el producto (i) usado o sin embalaje, (ii) para su reventa, alquiler o para otro uso comercial, o (iii) a cualquiera que no sea un distribuidor autorizado.

ALCANCE DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA

PRODUCTOS. Si el producto tenía un defecto del producto cuando lo compró en un distribuidor autorizado y Monster recibe una reclamación formal de garantía (i) en los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que usted descubrió dicho defecto del producto (o al momento en el que debería haberlo descubierto si dicho defecto del producto fuese obvio) y (ii) antes del final del periodo de garantía para defectos del producto aplicables al producto defectuoso, Monster le proporcionará una de las siguientes soluciones: Monster (1) reparará o, a criterio exclusivo de Monster, sustituirá el producto defectuoso, o (2) le reembolsará el precio de compra pagado al distribuidor autorizado de Monster por el producto defectuoso en caso de que la reparación o sustitución no sean comercialmente posibles o no puedan hacerse oportunamente.

DAÑOS EN EL EQUIPO CONECTADO. Monster también le ofrecerá una solución en lo que respecta a los daños en el equipo conectado si (i) usted tiene una reclamación de acuerdo con la garantía limitada de productos por un defecto de un producto que ha ocasionado daños en el equipo conectado a pesar de su uso adecuado y (ii) Monster recibe una reclamación formal de garantía antes del final del periodo de garantía para daños en el equipo conectado aplicable para el producto afectado. Si se cumplen las condiciones anteriormente indicadas, Monster le proporcionará una de las siguientes soluciones pudiendo Monster decidir, a su exclusivo criterio, cuál de ellas le ofrecerá: Monster (1) sustituirá el equipo conectado dañado; (2) pagará la reparación del equipo conectado dañado; o (3) le pagará el valor razonable de mercado del equipo conectado, suponiendo que dichos pagos no excedan (i) la cantidad máxima de cobertura para el producto o (ii) el daño real producido por los picos de tensión a causa de un defecto del producto. NOTA: LA COMPENSACIÓN POR LA PÉRDIDA DE DATOS Y LOS DAÑOS CAUSADOS POR UN DEFECTO O DAÑOS NO RELACIONADOS DEL EQUIPO CONECTADO, POR UN PICO/SOBRETENSIÓN, UN RAYO PROPAGADO A TRAVÉS DE UNA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN, MEDIO O CONEXIÓN DISTINTOS DE LOS DEL PRODUCTO, NO ESTÁ CUBIERTA POR ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. MONSTER NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR NINGÚN DAÑO CASUAL, DIRECTO O INDIRECTO DE ACUERDO CON ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN NI LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS O CASUALES, ASÍ QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES NO SEAN APLICABLES EN SU CASO.

CLÁUSULAS GENERALES

LEY APLICABLE/JURISDICCIÓN. Las leyes del Estado de California, EE.UU., rigen esta garantía limitada.

OTROS DERECHOS. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA LE CONFIERE UNOS DERECHOS LEGALES CONCRETOS Y ES POSIBLE QUE TENGA OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR EN FUNCIÓN DE LA JURISDICCIÓN (INCLUYENDO SIN LIMITACIONES LAS LEYES NACIONALES DE APLICACIÓN DE LA DIRECTIVA CE 44/99/EC) Y QUE NO SE VERÁN AFECTADOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.* ESTA GARANTÍA SE LE OTORGA SOLO A USTED Y NO PUEDE TRANSFERIRSE NI CEDERSE. Si alguna cláusula de esta garantía limitada es ilegal, no tiene validez o no puede aplicarse, dicha cláusula se considerará de forma separada y no afectará a las cláusulas restantes. En caso de inconsistencia entre la versión en inglés de esta garantía limitada y el resto de versiones, prevalecerá la versión en inglés.

REGISTRO. Registre su producto en www.MonsterPower.com. No hacerlo no disminuirá sus derechos de garantía.

TABLA DE ESPECIFICACIONES

Número de modelo del producto	Cantidad de cobertura máxima	Periodo de garantía del producto	Periodo de garantía para los daños en el equipo conectado
MP GLD KTC 430 USB EFS	\$750,000	Vida útil **	5 años
MP GLD ATH 046 USB EFS	\$5,000		
MP GLD ATH 246 USB EFS	\$650,000		
MP GLD ATH 446 USB EFS	\$750,000		

** “Vida útil” se refiere a la vida del comprador individual original del producto o al periodo de tiempo en el que el comprador individual original tenga la propiedad del producto, lo que suponga un plazo menor.

RECLAMACIÓN FORMAL DE GARANTÍA

CÓMO HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓN. En caso de que aprecie un defecto del producto o daños en el equipo conectado deberá seguir las instrucciones siguientes: (1) llame a Monster en los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que descubrió el defecto del producto o el daño en el equipo conectado (o al momento en el que debería haberlo descubierto si dicho defecto del producto o daño en el equipo conectado fuese obvio); (2) proporcione una explicación detallada de cómo se produjo el daño; (3) obtenga un número de autorización de devolución; (4) al recibir el formulario de reclamación (que se le enviará después de que haya cumplimentado la reclamación formal de garantía), cumplimente todo el formulario; (5) devuelva el producto con los gastos de envío pagados por usted (le serán reembolsados si tiene derecho a reparación según el alcance de esta garantía limitada) a Monster para la verificación de los daños, junto con una copia del **recibo original de venta o la prueba de compra** (factura o albarán) de dicho producto, el formulario de reclamación cumplimentado y el número de autorización de devolución impreso en el exterior del paquete de devolución (el formulario de reclamación incluye las instrucciones de devolución).

NÚMEROS DE TELÉFONO. Si compró el producto en los Estados Unidos (1-877-800-8989), América Latina (México 011-882-800-8989) o Asia-Pacífico (China 400-820-8973), contacte con Monster, LLC por correo postal en 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (TENGA EN CUENTA QUE MONSTER NO ACEPTA PRODUCTOS ENVIADOS A ESTA DIRECCIÓN. SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE “CÓMO HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓN” ARRIBA DESCRITAS). Si compró el producto en Australia, contacte con el agente de Monster, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia; Tel.: +61 29700 0111. Si compró el producto en cualquier otro sitio, contacte con Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. Puede utilizar uno de los siguientes números de teléfono: Canadá 866-348-4171, Irlanda 353 65 68 69 354, Austria 0800296482, Bélgica 0800-79201, República Checa 800-142471, Dinamarca 8088-2128, Finlandia 800-112768, Francia 0800-918201, Alemania 800-1819388, Grecia 0800-353-12008, Italia 800-871-479, Países Bajos 0800-0228919, Noruega 800-10906, Rusia 810-800-20051353, España 900-982-909, Suecia 020-792650, Suiza 0800834659, Reino Unido 0800-0569520.

PROCEDIMIENTOS ADICIONALES. Monster determinará si el defecto del producto y los daños en el equipo conectado existían o no. Debe permitir a Monster el acceso a las instalaciones y al lugar donde se produjo el daño y a todo el equipo y propiedades relacionadas con éste, para su inspección por los empleados de Monster o por sus representantes autorizados. Monster puede, a su criterio, indicarle que obtenga un presupuesto de la reparación en un centro de reparación o que envíe el equipo conectado a Monster para su reparación. Si se solicita un presupuesto de reparación, se le indicará cómo enviar el presupuesto y la factura resultante a Monster para su pago. Todos los gastos de reparación debe negociarlos Monster.

PLAZOS. Si presenta una reclamación formal de garantía que cumpla plenamente con todos los términos y condiciones de esta garantía limitada, Monster hará todo lo posible para ofrecerle una solución en un plazo de treinta (30) días tras la recepción de su reclamación formal de garantía (si reside en los Estados Unidos, o de cuarenta y cinco (45) días si reside en cualquier otro sitio), a menos que circunstancias ajenas al control de Monster retrasen el proceso.

* Nuestros artículos vienen con garantías que no pueden excluirse de acuerdo con la ley australiana del consumidor. Tiene derecho a la sustitución o reembolso por defectos graves y a la compensación por cualquier otra pérdida o daño razonablemente previsible. También tiene derecho a la reparación o sustitución de los artículos en caso de que los mismos no tengan una calidad aceptable y el fallo no constituya un fallo grave.

Ver.121912 – CEW

©2003 – 2014 Monster, LLC